



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI



WEDNESDAY, THE 5th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 318 OF 2026

Between:

G Ravi Kumar, S/o. G.Krishna Murthy, Aged about 31 years, R/O- H.No.3/98, Gattu Village and Mandal, Jogulamba, Gadwal District, Working as Computer Operator, MPDO Office, Dhanwada Post and Mandal, Jogulamba Gadwal District, Telangana State.

...Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati.
2. Chittem Prithvi Lakshmi, W/o. G. Ravi Kumar, Aged about 28 years, D/O Chittem Manohar, R/O-H.No.76-104-5-3, Sree Sai Enclave, B Block, Flat No.502, Guru Brahma Nagar, Bellary Chowrasta, Kurnool City.

...Respondent/Complainant

Revision filed under Sections 438 & 442 BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order passed in F.C.M.C.No.7/2019 on dt 11-02-2026, on the file of Family Court-cum-IV Additional District And Sessions Judge, Kurnool;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the order passed in F.C.M.C.No.7/2019 on dt:11-02-2026, on the file of Family Court-cum-IV Additional District and Sessions Judge: Kurnool, pending disposal of Criminal Revision Case No.318 of 2026, on the file of the High Court

The Revision, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Revision and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri UMESH CHANDRA P V G, Counsel for the Petitioner and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, for the Respondent No.1 and Sri GANTA EDIGA RAKESH GOUD, Counsel for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At the request of the learned Counsel for the Petitioner, list on 12.08.2026.

The Petitioner and Respondent No.2 shall appear before this Court on the next date of hearing. Failing which, coercive steps would be initiated for the presence of the Petitioner.

**Sd/- I.Bhasakara Lakshmi,
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1.The G Ravi Kumar, S/o. G.Krishna Murthy, Aged about 31 years, R/O-H.No.3/98, Gattu Village and Mandal, Jogulamba, Gadwal District, Working as Computer Operator, MPDO Office, Dhanwada Post and Mandal, Jogulamba Gadwal District, Telangana State.

2.Chittem Prithvi Lakshmi, W/O G. Ravi Kumar, Aged about 28 years, D/O Chittem Manohar, R/O-H.No.76-104-5-3,Sree Sai Enclave, B Block, Flat No.502,Guru Brahma Nagar, Bellary Chowrasta,Kurnool City.(addressee 1 and 2 by speed post)(FOR APPEARANCE)

3. One CC to SRI. UMESH CHANDRA P V G Advocate [OPUC]

4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]

5. One CC to SRI. GANTA EDIGA RAKESH GOUD Advocate [OPUC]

6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:05/08/2026

LIST ON 12.08.2026

ORDER

CRLRC NO. 318 OF 2026

FOR APPEARANCE

